GigaTera Lighting Warranty Policy

1. Limited Warranty

The warranty as described herein shall only apply to lighting products sold by GigaTera Lighting Inc. (referred to as 'Product'). The warranty is only applicable to the party purchasing the products directly from GigaTera Lighting (hereinafter referred to as: 'Purchaser'). GigaTera Lighting warrants that each Product will be free from defects in material and workmanship. The foregoing warranty shall be valid for the period mentioned in the applicable warranty policy for your Products. If a Product fails to operate or if a Product falls below seventy(70) percent of its total lumen output provided in the specification in accordance with this warranty, GigaTera Lighting will provide a free replacement of the failed Product subject to the applicable warranty policy and the limited warranty terms and conditions set forth below.

2. Warranty Period

Subject to the provisions as set forth in the warranty terms and conditions and as set forth hereunder, Purchaser receives the warranty for the applicable period, as described in Table 1.

Table 1. Warranty period

Product Category	Model	Warranty Period
LED Sports Lighting(SUFA)	SUFA-A, SUFA-M, SUFA-X	
LED Sports Lighting(MAHA)	MAHA, MAHA-PLUS	10 years (or 50,000hrs)
LED Sports Lighting(RGBW)	SUFA-A RGBW, SUFA-X RGBW	

Note: The warranty period indicated in the table above is based on daily operation times of 12 hours or less.

3. Terms and Conditions

GigaTera Lighting's warranty flows only to Purchaser. If any Product covered by this warranty is returned by Purchaser within the applicable warranty period set forth in the warranty policy and upon examination GigaTera Lighting determines to its satisfaction that such Product failed to satisfy this warranty, GigaTera Lighting will, at its sole discretion, repair or replace the Product or the defective part including labor costs. If GigaTera Lighting chooses to replace the Product and is not able to do so because it has been discontinued or is not available, GigaTera Lighting may replace the product with a comparable product (that can show small deviations in design and product specification). No agent, distributor or dealer is authorized to change, modify or extend the terms of the limited warranty on behalf of GigaTera Lighting, in any matter. This limited warranty only applies when the Product has been properly wired and installed and operated within the electrical values, operating range and environmental conditions provided in the specifications, application guidelines, IEC standards or any other document accompanying the Products. If a Product is found to be defective, or not performing per the product specifications, the Purchaser must notify GigaTera Lighting in writing. GigaTera Lighting will facilitate the technical resolution of problems. Third party products sold by GigaTera Lighting are not covered under this warranty, except as indicated in section 6. This warranty does not apply to damage or failure to perform arising as a result of any Acts of God or from any abuse, misuse, abnormal use, or use in violation of any applicable standard, code, or instructions for limitations for usage contained in the latest safety, industry and/or electrical standards for the relevant region(s). This warranty shall be void in the event any repairs or alterations, not duly authorized by GigaTera Lighting in writing, are made to the Product by any person. The manufacturing date of the product has to be clearly reada

4. Warranty Claim

To make a warranty claim, retain the failed product, invoice and notify GigaTera Lighting or its sales representative in writing within thirty (30) days of the failure.

To obtain limited warranty service, you must first obtain a Return Materials Authorization and shipping address by contacting GigaTera or any contacts with which your transaction of the product is related.

5. No implied or other warranties

The warranty and remedies contained in the terms of the limited warranty are the only warranties given by GigaTera Lighting for the Products and are given in lieu of all other warranties, whether express or implied, including limitations for warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, which warranties are hereby disclaimed. These terms and conditions state GigaTera Lighting's entire liability and obligation to the Purchaser and the Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy for defective or non-conforming Products supplied by GigaTera Lighting to Customer, whether or not such damages are based on any warranty not explicitly mentioned in these terms and conditions, tort, contract or any other legal theory, as well as if GigaTera Lighting has been advised or is aware of such defects.

6. Limitations and conditions

This is a limited warranty and excludes, among other items, installation, providing access to products (scaffolding, lifts, etc.), and special, incidental and consequential damages (such as loss of revenue/profits, damage to property or other miscellaneous costs not previously mentioned), and is further defined by the limitations and conditions set forth in the respective warranty policy and these terms and conditions. Upon request, GigaTera Lighting's representatives have to be allowed to access the defective Product, system or application for verification of non-compliance. GigaTera Lighting cannot be held liable for electrical supply conditions, including supply spikes, over-voltage/under-voltage and Ripple Current control systems that are beyond the specified limits of the products. With respect to products sold to the Purchaser by GigaTera Lighting, but not bearing the GigaTera Lighting name or subbrands, GigaTera Lighting makes no warranty of any kind, express or implied, including, without limitation, any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, but will make this available to the Purchaser upon request in accordance to the extent permitted by law and relevant contracts as well as the warranties of the manufacturer of the relevant product.

7. Return merchandise authorization

GigaTera Lighting Inc.

Jae Gyu Seo / Quality Group General Manager

E-mail: gtwarranty@gigateraled.com

Tel: +82-31-370-8800

Return Address: GigaTera Lighting Inc. / 3, Dongtansandan 6-gil, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea 18487

GigaTera Lighting Inc. All rights reserved. GigaTera Lighting reserves the right to make changes in specifications and/or to discontinue any product at any time without notice or obligation

Document Revision: 2023/03/01

COPYRIGHT (C) 2023 GIGATERA LIGHITNG INC. ALL RIGHT RESERVED

and will not be liable for any consequences resulting from the use of this publication.				

Document Revision: 2023/03/01